RAJYA SABHA [17 May, 2002]

SHRI DRUPAD BOROGOHAIN: Sir, there are so many sentimental problems in Assam. These problems relate to tribals and ethnic groups.
Most of the problems there are sentimental problems. That is a fact. The Central Government should try to solve these problems and deal with these problems properly. | would like to make a suggestion to the hon. Minister
and then put my question. Assam has a large number of tribal ethnic groups.
These groups are Bodo, Rabha, Tiwa, Miching, Devri, Kachari, i.e. Thengal, Sonowal, Karbi, Dimacha, Kacharis. These are the main tribal groups. Several of these ethnic groups have their own languages which need to be developed.
These group have their own languages and culture. To develop their languages and culture and to impart higher education through their mothertongue, the Tejpur Central University can be utilised fully. The Assam
Centrat University can also be utilised for this purpose. | am in favour of a
Central University at Kokarjhar. There are two other universities which can be utilised for the development of the culture, languages and other things of the tribal groups. | would like to know from the hon. Minister whether they
have got such a proposal. | would also like to know whether your Ministry
will think over it and try to solve these problemns.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: The question is on Bodoland. Many Members have spoken on it. Now, we go to the next question—Question No. 743.

Grants of NGOs
*743. Dr. ALLADI P. RAJKUMAR: T
SHRI YADLAPATI VENKAT RAQ:

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to

state:
+The question was actually asked on the flour of tha House by Or. Alladi P. Rajkumar.
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(a) what are the items tor which grants are given by the Ministry to

NGQOs;

(b} whether a number of NGO proposals, received from Srikakulam District in Andhra Pradesh, during the iast two years are pending;

(c) if so, the reasons for their pendency;

(d) the reasons for rejection/delay in clearing of the proposals; and

(e) the steps proposed to be taken to expedite clearance of their proposals?

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SUSHREE
UMA BHARTI): {a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Grants are given by this Ministry to NGOs for the following items: —

(@

(i)

(ii)

(iv)

Under the Scheme of Financial Assistance to Voluntary Organisations working in the field of youth, grants are provided for conducting Vocational Training Programmes to promote self employment and Youth Leadership Training Programmes to promote emergence of cadres of young dynamic persons who would act as catalysts of social change in the rural areas.

Under the Scheme of Training of Youth, Central assistance is extended for conducting Vocational Training Programmes based on local needs and talents for promoting self-employment and better employment.

Under the Special Scheme for Promotion of Youth Activities amang the Youth of Backward Tribes, Grants are given for conducting Vocational Training Programmes, Youth Leadership Training Programmes, Nationa! Integration Programmes, Inter-State Youth Exchange Programmes, Exhibitions and Programmes on General Awareness for Tribal Youth.

Under the Scheme of Exhibitions for Youth, Central assistance is provided for organising exhibitions for youth to provide an outlet to the youth to display their skills and creativity in various tields.
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(v) Underthe Scheme of Promotion of National Integration, Central

(vi)

{vii)

{viii)

Assistance is given for conducting National Integration Camps and Inter-State Youth Exchange programmes.

Underthe Scheme of Promotion of Adventure, Central Assistance is provided for promotion of adventure activities.

Central assistance is provided for construction of playfields, indoor/outdoor stadiums, swimming pools, water sports infrastructure, shooting range, skating rink, velodromes, sports hostet and installation of synthetic surfaces for athletic track/ hockey sufarce, in accordance with the approved pattemn, subject to the receipt of viable proposals.

Under the Scheme of Assistance to National Sports Federations, Central assistance is provided to the concerned National Sports Federations (NSFs) who are recognized by the Government and primarily responsible for promotion of the said disciplines, for

‘conducting National Championships and International Tournaments in India, Organising coaching camps, procuring sports equipments, participation in international tournament abroad and for disbursement of salaries of Joint/Assistant Secretaries of the Federations and of foreign coaches.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Does not arise.

{d) and (e) Viable proposaié are considered on merit by the

Departmental Grants-in-Aid Committee.
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Sir, the Government of Andhra Pradesh under the able guidance and smart governance of our Chief Minister, Shri Chandrababu Naidy, is developing in many fields. In the last four years, we have developed in information technology, tourism, health hubs sports centres, etc. Because of this reason, out of the ten medals which our country had won, six medals had been won by the players who hait from Andhra Pradesh. For example, Malleshwari, Pullala Gopichand, Harikrishna Koneru Hampi, etc. have won medals and brought laurels to the country. The Government ot Andhra Pradesh has increased the budget for sports from Rs. 4 crores to Rs. 34 crores. 7w aq wirA § @, 34 %A $wA fwa1 &1 Not only this, our Chief Minister is giving all sorts of encouragement to these sportspersons. In fact, Karnam Malteshwari has been given a plot of land in the heart of Hyderabad...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You put your supplementary.

DR. ALLADI P. RAJKUMAR: The State Government has given
Rs. 25 fakhs to Karnam Malleshwari......

MR. CHAIRMAN: You put your supplermentary.

DR. ALLADI P. RAJKUMAR: Yes, Sir. Karnam Malleshwari belongs to Srikakulam district, which is a remote and a backward district in Andhra Pradesh; she has won bronze medal.

There were some proposals from various Youth Associations and the NGOs, Nearly thirty Organisations have submitted their proposals. |
have got the list and | will hand it over to the hon. Minister. Since 2001,
not & single penny has been given to these Associations. If this be the case, how can we expect sportspersons to come up? | want a categorical
response from the hon. Minister. Sir, | wili hand aver the list of these 31
organisations, which have sought financial assistance from the Government, to the hon. Minister.
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T & fag T 3 %1 Y weum 76 {1 Py wféfrde o o fivern wifey,
% IS WY FA T 411 Tk WG 195 2002 H WS g2 3fiw 21.2.2002 F
Frow gan 1 g 2aftn oiv ffen @ weama an ot sfaaaie sha &3 & o wermmn wiTft T ot 1 A 3g o S fou oy 99 ) sfeaaidie 5 wie @ fog ol
Hi JEyE 78 ¥ )L (=EaE).

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has given you the list. You cansent the reply to him. But if you start reading the whaole thing, it wiil unnecessarily become....(interruptions)
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There are 30 NGOs which have asked for assistance for their youth training programmes, for promotion of national, etc. 37 Teis forg weam= 9
£ % it e B Ty F § o A ST e € SE Q@ v ) e T
Y § N ot 39 WS, I3 AR wEfE T ST SorEsE
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e & T, WA wRE F) 98t 3@ @ 1 R 4R W 6 U 18 € R
fefge Sroa WA g0 9, 7 R oaa R IMm g dmid 6 $ 6 i fa
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A T3, e A T FifE w3 w ani 3w ot safeu d sea A
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SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI: Sir, since we are nearing the end of the Question Hour, | will be very crisp. Is there any machinery through which
the hon. Minister and the Ministry are monitoring such grants?

SUSHREE UMA BHARTI: The machinery is our rules. 4 ¥ A€l
e iR @ B ? S v = gu d, fEdl ot Gestesile = sifeRa 33 % fe,
7% w6 $uEede ® A w E, 9 v w F wnHn e

SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI: Atter giving the grants..... (Interruptions)....
I don't think she has understood.

SUSHREE UMA BHARTL: | have understood. | understand English
also. But | am proud of my language. That is why | don't want to speak in
English.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS
Status of schemes under OBB and Education for All

*744. PROF. M. SANKARALINGAM: Will the Minister of HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details and the status of 'Operation Black Board' and 'Education for All' schemes under the Ministry;

(b) the aims and objectives of these schemes under implementation by the Ministry; and

(c) whether Govemment have achieved the desired goals?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR.
MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI): (a) to (c) The Scheme of Operation Blackboard launched in 1987-1988 to improve facilities in primary schools of the country, provide for at least 2 reasonably large classrooms, at least 2 teachers and essential teaching leaming material for every primary school existing on 30th September, 1986. In 1993, the scope of Operation Blackboard was expanded to provide three teachers and three rooms to primary schools wherever enrolment exceeds 100. The scheme was also extended to cover upper primary schools for Teaching Learning Equipment (TLE) and to provide an additional teacher. Under the Scheme funds have been provided to States for procurement of teaching and teaming equipment to 522,902 primary schools and 138,009 upper primary schools. In ail, 149,146 posts of additional teachers for converting single teacher primary schools into dual teacher school, 77,610 posts of additional teachers for upper primary schools and 83,045 posts of third teacher to primary schools with enrolment exceeding 100 children were sanctioned and also funds towards salary payment for all the new posts created were provided to the States. Provision for construction of school building was made under the
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